6 This concept is taken from research being conducted by Foro Penal’s 
Executive Director, Alfredo Romero, as Harvard University Fellow, as part of 
the project and study group on political prisoners headed by attorney 
Romero. 

detainees, in Zulia, Mérida, and Táchira States. In April, a 
total of 176 (one hundred and seventy-six) detentions were 
reported and assistance provided in Zulia and Anzoátegui 
States and in the city of Caracas.  Lastly, in May, the high 
figure of 182 (one hundred and eighty-two) detainees were 
reported in Carabobo, Zulia, Cojedes, Anzoátegui, Barinas, 
Nueva Esparta, Monagas, and Yaracuy States and in the city 
of Caracas. In June, the number of politically-motivated 
detentions rose significantly, to 1,600 (one thousand six 
hundred), 948 of whom were detained in Lara State for 
spending the night outside six establishments selling food 
and other essential products, waiting to buy them. These 
persons were released a few at a time within 12 hours of 
their detention. This accounts for the larger number of

[...]

raid, without a judicial order, to evict the camps in the 
Caracas squares, in which over 1,500 military and police 

personnel participated, arresting everyone sleeping there 
that night. 

Dismantling of the camp opposite UNPD headquarters, May 8, 2014 

On May 10, 2014, the 213 (two hundred and thirteen) 
persons detained in the Caracas camps were arraigned by the 
Criminal Courts of the Republic.  Initially, thirteen (13) 
persons were deprived of liberty by court order, 11 (eleven) 
of whom were students, establishing SEBIN headquarters, El 
Helicoide, Caracas, as the incarceration center.

[...]

call for the releases of political prisoners, a demonstration he 
was heading. Carrero, together with other demonstrators, 
was incarcerated at SEBIN headquarters, at El Helicoide, 
Caracas.  

On August 21, 2014, with judicial proceedings and 
investigations under way, Gerardo Carrero had been held for 
103 (one hundred and three) days when, in the afternoon, in 

a public letter sent to President of the Republic Nicolás 
Maduro, he reported his decision to go on hunger strike as of 
that date (link to the letter: 
http://www.twitlonger.com/show/n_1s57huv). 

As Gerardo Carrero reported, on that same date, i.e.,